at ¶¶ 29-38. 

Plaintiff’s factual allegations are as follows:  She resides on the Property.  Id. at ¶ 2.   On 

or about August 25, 2006, Plaintiff executed a Tangible Texas Home Equity Security Instrument 

(the “Security Instrument”) in the amount of $152,000 (one hundred fifty -two thousand dollars) 

in favor of Defendant WaMu.  Id. at ¶ 9.  The Security Instrument was recorded in the official 

records of the Travis County Clerk in the name of Washington Mutual Bank on or about August 

31, 2006.  Id. at ¶ 10.   

Plaintiff alleges WaMu then sold the Security Instrument to Long Beach pursuant to a